
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 5th June, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott 
Geoff Barraclough 
Selina Short 
TBC 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To elect a Chairman of Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3). 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   UNITS 4 AND 5, TROCADERO, 13 COVENTRY 
STREET, LONDON, W1D 7AB 

(Pages 3 - 24) 

 2.   AXTELL HOUSE, 23-24 WARWICK STREET, LONDON, 
W1B 5NQ 

(Pages 25 - 42) 

 3.   20A GROVE END ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9LA (Pages 43 - 72) 

 4.   4 HILL ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9QG (Pages 73 - 92) 

 5.   COLONIES, 25 WILFRED STREET, LONDON, SW1E 
6PR 

(Pages 93 - 
106) 

 6.   52 OAKINGTON ROAD, LONDON, W9 2DH (Pages 107 - 
120) 

 7.   28 WESTBOURNE PARK ROAD, LONDON, W2 5PH 
 
 

(Pages 121 - 
132) 



 
 

 

 8.   72 HAMILTON TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 9UL (Pages 133 - 
154) 

 9.   34 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 6ES (Pages 155 - 
184) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 May 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 5th June 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/02708/FULL 

18/02709/LBC 

 

St James's 

Units 4 And 5 

Trocadero 

13 Coventry 

Street 

London 

W1D 7AB 

 

Use of part ground floor and part basement for mixed 

retail and restaurant use (Sui Generis), installation of 

a new shop front, roof level plant and full height 

extract duct. 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/02336/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West End 

Axtell House 

23-24 

Warwick 

Street 

London 

W1B 5NQ 

 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 

10 January 2017 (RN:16/08729/FULL) for the 

demolition of existing 4th to 6th floors and erection of 

new 4th to 6th floors, including provision of a roof top 

garden and terrace at 6th floor level; all for office 

(Class B1) purpose. Relocation of plant to a 1st floor 

lightwell, replacement of windows to front elevation, 

alterations to rear elevation and new ground floor 

entrance. NAMELY, changes to the rear elevation, to 

the Warwick St entrance and the double-height 

corner bay at roof level (partially retrospective 

application). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/02169/FULL 

 

Regent's Park 

 

20A Grove 

End Road 

London 

NW8 9LA 

 

Demolition of existing house and erection of 

replacement building comprising basement, ground, 

first and second floors to provide three residential 

flats with parking at basement level. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

18/01681/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

4 Hill Road 

London 

NW8 9QG 

 

Demolition of existing rear extension, erection of a 

single storey rear infill extension at lower ground floor 

level and use of the roof as a raised garden. 

alterations to the front boundary. Use of the lower 

ground, ground, first and second as a single 

dwellinghouse. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 5th June 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

5. RN(s) :  

17/08474/TCH 

 

 

St James's 

The Colonies  

25 Wilfred 

Street 

London 

SW1E 6PR 

 

Use of an area of public highway on Pine Apple 

Court measuring 18.5m x 5m for the placing of four 

picnic benches, eight tables and 24 chairs in 

connection with the use of The Colonies public 

house. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

17/08399/FULL 

 

Harrow Road 

 

52 Oakington 

Road 

London 

W9 2DH 

 

Erection of mansard roof extension at second floor 

level. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s) :  

18/01950/FULL 

 

 

Bayswater 

28 

Westbourne 

Park Road 

London 

W2 5PH 

 

Variation of Condition 7 or planning permission dated 

13 December 2017 (RN:  17/09058/FULL) for the 

erection of garden building at end of rear garden.  

NAMELY, to reword the condition to allow residents 

of the main dwelling and family members to, on 

occasions, use the garden room as sleeping 

accommodation. 

 

 

 

 Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

8. RN(s) :  

18/01183/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

72 Hamilton 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 9UL 

 

Demolition of two-storey coach house (no.72) and 

building behind retained front facade and side returns 

(no.74) and construction of new five storey plus 

basement building to provide 7 residential units, with 

associated alterations. Demolition of two garage 

blocks to rear and construction of new 'U' shaped 

building of ground and basement to provide a single 

dwelling. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

9. RN(s) :  

15/03036/FULL 

 

Abbey Road 

34 Finchley 

Road 

London 

NW8 6ES 

 

Excavation of basement level under building and rear 

garden with front and rear lightwells to create one 

self-contained flat (Class C3) and demolition and 

replacement of rear garden boundary wall with 

Lyndhurst Court. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5th June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Units 4 and 5, Trocadero, 13 Coventry Street, London, W1D 7AB,   

Proposal Use of part ground floor and part basement for mixed retail and 
restaurant use (Sui Generis), installation of a new shop front, roof level 
plant and full height extract duct. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Hai Di Lao 

Registered Number 18/02708/FULL 

18/02709/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

4 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to no new substantive issues being raised following the 
expiry of the consultation period on 8th June 2018. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to part of the ground and basement floors at the Trocadero. The ground floor, 
which fronts onto Coventry Street is currently in use as a souvenir shop (Class A1). The basement 
floor is currently vacant but was last in use as ‘Pasaje del Terror’, a horror themed amusement use 
that closed in 2011.  Planning permission is sought for the use of these floors for restaurant and 
retail purposes (a sui generis use) with a new shop front and roof level plant. 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
- The impact of the proposals upon the character and function of the area; 
- The impact of the proposals upon residential amenity; and 
- The acceptability of the proposed works in design and heritage terms 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The proposed works comprising the new shopfront and roof level plant are acceptable in design 
terms and are not considered harmful to the listed building. The proposed use would retain a retail 
element at ground floor in accordance with the retail policies and the basement restaurant would be 
in keeping with the character and function of the area. Consequently 
[...]
to a 1st floor lightwell, replacement of windows to 
front elevation, alterations to rear elevation and new ground floor 
entrance. NAMELY, changes to the rear elevation, to the Warwick St 
entrance and the double-height corner bay at roof level (partially 
retrospective application). 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning Ltd 

On behalf of Estates & Agency Property Investment Company Ltd 

Registered Number 18/02336/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

22 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The proposals involve a 7-storey building on the south side of Beak Street at its junction with 
Warwick Street.  In 2017 permission was granted for replacement roof extensions, new windows, 
relocated plant and a roof terrace for office purposes.  This application seeks design changes to that 
consent including alterations to the rear façade, the roof extension and the main office entrance on 
Warwick Street.               
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

 The impact of the alterations on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 The impact on surrounding amenity 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

An objection has been received on the grounds that neighbours did not receive notification letters for 
the 2017 permission, that an east elevational drawing had not previously been submitted and 
therefore the impact of the proposals on the amenity of nearby neighbours had not properly been 
considered.  However, these issues were addressed in the original report to committee and the 
proposals are once again considered acceptable and are in line with the policies set out in 
Westminster’s City Plan and the Unitary Development Plan (UDP). 

 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                            
[...]
ate payment interest and 
prison terms.  
 

  
 
12 

 
Fractures and ruptures can cause burst water mains, low water pressure or sewer flooding. You 
are advised to consult with Thames Water on the piling methods and foundation design to be 
employed with this development in order to help minimise the potential risk to their network. 
Please also discuss devices to avoid backflow to the property, on the assumption that the 
sewerage network may discharge at ground floor level during storm conditions. Please contact: 
 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd 
Development Planning 
Maple Lodge STW 
Denham Way 
Rickmansworth 
Hertfordshire 
WD3 9SQ 
Tel: 01923 898072 
Email: Devcon.Team@thameswater.co.uk 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5th June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 4 Hill Road, London, NW8 9QG  

Proposal Demolition of existing rear extension, erection of a single storey rear 
infill extension at lower ground floor level and use of the roof as a raised 
garden. alterations to the front boundary. Use of the lower ground, 
ground, first and second as a single dwellinghouse. 

Agent Mr Alastair Mellon 

On behalf of Mr Alastair Mellon 

Registered Number 18/01681/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

27 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing rear extension at lower ground and floor level 
and erect a new single storey full width extensi
[...]
ication 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 28 Westbourne Park Road, London, W2 5PH  

Proposal Variation of Condition 7 or planning permission dated 13 December 
2017 (RN:  17/09058/FULL) for the erection of garden building at end of 
rear garden.  NAMELY, to reword the condition to allow residents of the 
main dwelling and family members to, on occasions, use the garden 
room as sleeping accommodation.  

Agent Mr Marlon Deam 

On behalf of Vahid and Carole Farzad and Marina Elissa Corm 

Registered Number 18/01950/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

8 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

No.28 Westbourne Park Road is a Grade II listed semi-detached property within the Westbourne 
Conservation Area. 
 
Permission and listed building consent were granted in December 2017 for the erection of a single 
storey garden building at the rear of the garden, set directly within the rear and side garden boundary 
walls. The structure measures 6m x 5.3m and will be 2.9m high; in the form of a garden pavilion and 
it will be rendered with a lead roof and lantern with 3no pairs of timber part glazed French doors on 
the garden elevation. 
 
Condition 7 of this permission stated: 
"The single storey outbuilding shall not be used as habitable accommodation including overnight 
sleeping and shall only be used for other purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the single family 
dwelling house at 28 Westbourne Park Road". 
 
The applicant requests that this condition be varied to allow the family to use the outbuilding as 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 Item No. 

 7 

 

sleeping accommodation if needed, a use that is ancillary to the enjoyment of the main dwelling 
house.  
 
Two objections from neighbours to the rear of the site in Westbourne P
[...]
ber 2017 

 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  RUPERT HANDLEY  BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
7. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Drawings of approved rear extension. 

 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 

 

Page 127



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 28 Westbourne Park Road, London, W2 5PH,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 7 or planning permission dated 13 December 2017 (RN:  

17/09058/FULL) for the erection of garden building at end of rear garden.  NAMELY, 
to reword the condition to allow residents of the main dwelling and family members 
to, on occasions, use the garden room as sleeping accommodation. 

  
Plan Nos:  Drawings and Documents Approved Under RN: 17/09058/FULL: A107 02; 

Design and Access Statement dated 2 October 2017; Tree Survey, Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment and Method Statement. 
 
As Amended by the Documents Hereby Approved: Covering Letter dated 8 
March 2018, Site location plan. 

  
Case Officer: Kimberley Davies Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5939 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place 
[...]
u have our written approval.  (I50AA) 
 

  

Page 130



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
4 

 
To meet condition 5 the minimum protection we normally expect is plywood boarding at least 
1.2 metres high. The boarding should go around the tree at a distance from the trunk which will 
keep machinery away from the branches. If this is not possible there should be at least two 
metres between the trunk of the tree and the boarding.  (I33AA) 
 

  
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 72 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 9UL,   

Proposal Demolition of two-storey coach house (no.72) and building behind 
retained front facade and side returns (no.74) and construction of new 
five storey plus basement building to provide 7 residential units, with 
associated alterations. Demolition of two garage blocks to rear and 
construction of new 'U' shaped building of ground and basement to 
provide a single dwelling. 

Agent Mr Emilios Tsavellas 

On behalf of Mr Benjamin Goldkorn 

Registered Number 18/01183/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

9 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

This proposal for planning permission was previously reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on 17th April 2018. At that meeting the application was deferred to allow the applicant to 
resolve outstanding issues relating to the potential impact on th
[...]

 8 

 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REVISED PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

Page 140



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 

PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REVISED PROPOSED LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN (turntable removed)   

Page 141



 Item No. 

 8 

 
PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISED PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN 
 
 

Page 142



 Item No. 

 8 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 72 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 9UL,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of two-storey coach house (no.72) and building behind retained front 

facade and side returns (no.74) and construction of new five storey plus basement 
building to provide 7 residential units, with associated alterations. Demolition of two 
garage blocks to rear and construction of new 'U' shaped building of ground and 
basement to provide a single dwelling. 

  
Plan Nos:  Demolition  

X330; X331; X332; X333; X334; X335. 
 
Existing  
X090; X100; X110; X120; X130; X211; X212; X313; X314. 
 
Proposed 
P001; P010; P080 revB; P090 rev F; P100 rev C; P110; P211; P212; P213; P214; 
P310; P311; P312; P328; P329; P330. 
 
Desk Study & Basement Impact Assessment (Scoping & Screening); Ground 
Investigation & Basement Impact Assessment Report; Energy and Sustainability 
Statement; Design and Access Statement; Daylight Sunlight Report;  Flood Risk 
Assessment; Structural Methodology Statement; Transport Statement; Heritage 
Statement; Planning Statement; Acoustic Report. 
 
For information only: Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report; Landscape 
Proposals. 

  
Case Officer: Victoria Coelho Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6204 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Counc
[...]
t, improvement or alteration to the single dwelling 
hereby permitted. This is despite the provisions of Classes A, B and C of Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (or any 
other order that may replace it). 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the appearance of the property and the character of the area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21DC) 
 

  
 
23 

 
You must not carry out demolition work unless it is part of the complete development of the site. 
You must carry out the demolition and development without interruption and according to the 
drawings we have approved.  (C29BB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To maintain the character of the St John's Wood Conservation Area as set out in S25 and S28 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 9 (B) of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and Section 74(3) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  (R29AC) 
 

  
 
24 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme :- removal of car waiting area and retention of existing vehicular access width. You 
must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety as set out in S41 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R24BC) 
 

  
 
25 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must apply to us for approval of a method statement 
explaining the measures you will take to protect the trees on and close to the site. You must not 
start any demolition, site clearance or building work, and you must not take any e
[...]
nt to cut, move 
or trim any of the trees there.  You may want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 
7641 6096 or 020 7641 2922.  (I32AA) 
  
 

 
12 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You 
may also have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely 
timing of building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 
020 7641 2560.  (I35AA) 
 

 
  

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Units 4 And 5, Trocadero, 13 Coventry Street, London, W1D 7AB
	2 Axtell House, 23-24 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NQ
	3 20A Grove End Road, London, NW8 9LA
	4 4 Hill Road, London, NW8 9QG
	5 Colonies, 25 Wilfred Street, London, SW1E 6PR
	6 52 Oakington Road, London, W9 2DH
	7 28 Westbourne Park Road, London, W2 5PH
	8 72 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 9UL
	9 34 Finchley Road, London, NW8 6ES



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 5th June, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott, Geoff Barraclough, Tim Mitchell and 
Selina Short 
 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tim Mitchell replaced Councillor Angela Harvey. 
 
1.2 It was further noted that the Leader of the Council had nominated Councillor 

Iain Bott to be the Chairman.  Having put the matter to the vote, it was: 
 

1.3 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Iain Bott be elected as Chairman. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and e-
mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or 
comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did 
not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will have read about the 
issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the 
meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Bott declared in respect of Item 8 that he had sat on the Committee 

that had previously considered the application. In respect of Item 5 he 
declared that he knows a representative of Land Securities who had 
submitted representations in relation to the application. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 UNITS 4 AND 5, TROCADERO, 13 COVENTRY STREET, LONDON, W1D 

7AB 
 
Use of part ground floor and part basement for mixed retail and restaurant use (Sui 
Generis), installation of a new shop front, roof level plant and full height extract duct. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant in the form of a brochure 
outlining the proposal (undated). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted.  
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted.  
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

 Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 
2 AXTELL HOUSE, 23-24 WARWICK STREET, LONDON, W1B 5NQ 
 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 10 January 2017 
(RN:16/08729/FULL) for the demolition of existing 4th to 6th floors and erection of 
new 4th to 6th floors, including provision of a roof top garden and terrace at 6th floor 
level; all for office (Class B1) purpose. Relocation of plant to a 1st floor lightwell, 
replacement of windows to front elevation, alterations to rear elevation and new 
ground floor entrance. NAMELY, changes to the rear elevation, to the Warwick St 
entrance and the double-height corner bay at roof level (partially retrospective 
application). 
 
An additional representation was received from Rolfe Judd (30.5.2018) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY : 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 20A GROVE END ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9LA 
 
Demolition of existing house and erection of replacement building comprising 
basement, ground, first and second floors to provide three residential flats with 
parking at basement level. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 4 HILL ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9QG 
 
Demolition of existing rear extension, erection of a single storey rear infill extension 
at lower ground floor level and use of the roof as a raised garden. alterations to the 
front boundary. Use of the lower ground, ground, first and second as a single 
dwellinghouse. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Peter Freeman (5.6.2018) and 
from the occupier of Flat 2 Hill Road and 4a Hill Road (5.6.2018). 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
ADD condition 11 to remove Permitted Development Rights 
 
You must not form any windows or other openings (other than those shown on the 
plans) in the outside walls of the building without our permission. This is despite the 
provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country 
Planning General Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (or any order that 
may replace it). (C21EB) 
 
REASON: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 
ADD condition 12 to limit ground floor terrace 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration to the scheme: The reduction in the size of the rear ground floor terrace to 
no further than the line of the rear building line of 4A Hill Road. You must not start on 
these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
 
REASON 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 
RESOLVED: (For: Councillors Bott, Mitchell and Short; Against:  Councillor 
Barraclough due to the loss of residential units) 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the additional conditions tabled 
and set out above. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

5 COLONIES, 25 WILFRED STREET, LONDON, SW1E 6PR 
 
Use of an area of public highway on Pine Apple Court measuring 18.5m x 5m for the 
placing of four picnic benches, eight tables and 24 chairs in connection with the use 
of The Colonies public house. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative advising 
the applicant to adhere with all the planning conditions. 
 
6 52 OAKINGTON ROAD, LONDON, W9 2DH 
 
Erection of mansard roof extension at second floor level 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
ADD condition 8 to remove Permitted Development Rights 
 
You must not form any windows or other openings (other than those shown on the 
plans) in the outside walls of the building without our permission. This is despite the 
provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country 
Planning General Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (or any order that 
may replace it). (C21EB) 
 
REASON: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the additional condition as tabled 
and set out above and amending the words “outside walls” to “Mansard roof”. 
 
7 28 WESTBOURNE PARK ROAD, LONDON, W2 5PH 
 
Variation of Condition 7 or planning permission dated 13 December 2017 (RN: 
17/09058/FULL) for the erection of garden building at end of rear garden. NAMELY, 
to reword the condition to allow residents of the main dwelling and family members 
to, on occasions, use the garden room as sleeping accommodation. 
 
An additional representation was received from AR&V Investments Limited 
(29.5.2018) 
 
A late representation was received from DP9 Ltd (4.6.2018) 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative to advise 
the applicant that the garden room should not be used as self contained 
accommodation or rented out. 
 
8 72 HAMILTON TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 9UL 
 
Demolition of two-storey coach house (no.72) and building behind retained front 
facade and side returns (no.74) and construction of new five storey plus basement 
building to provide 7 residential units, with associated alterations. Demolition of two 
garage blocks to rear and construction of new 'U' shaped building of ground and 
basement to provide a single dwelling (Addendum report). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
9 34 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 6ES 
 
Excavation of basement level under building and rear garden with front and rear 
lightwells to create one self-contained flat (Class C3) and demolition and 
replacement of rear garden boundary wall with Lyndhurst Court. 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amendment to the draft decision letter: 
 
ADD condition 15 –working hours 
 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building 
work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed 
through a Control of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special 
circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in 
the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 
REASON: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 
 



 
6 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Item deferred in order to address the concerns of the Arboricultural Officer. 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


